
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 24th January, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 N Buckley - Alwoodley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

N Dawson - Morley South;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified. 



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 20 DECEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 December 2017.

1 - 6

7  ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION INITIATIVES

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which provides an overview of the 
progress made on the Leeds Killed and Seriously 
Injured (KSI) road casualty reduction programmes 
with the emphasis on reducing casualties for 
vulnerable road users. The report also provides an 
update on road safety initiatives delivered since the 
last scrutiny report in October 2016.

7 - 66



D

8  POWERING UP THE LEEDS ECONOMY 
THROUGH DIGITAL INCLUSION - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY RECOMMENDATION TRACKING

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and Chief Digital and 
Information Officer which sets out the progress 
made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the scrutiny inquiry ‘Powering up the 
Leeds Economy through Digital Inclusion.’

67 - 
106

9  LEEDS SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN (SAP)

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which provides an overview 
regarding the preparation of the Site Allocations 
Plan (SAP) and update since the Scrutiny Board 
meeting of 21st December 2016.  The SAP is now 
at an advanced stage, having been through four 
stages of public consultation, with a fifth one on a 
Revised Submission Draft Plan scheduled to take 
place between 15th January and 26th February 
2018.  The Development Plan Panel has provided 
oversight of the plan making process since 2012 
and made recommendations at all the plan making 
stages, which have subsequently been endorsed 
by the City Council’s Executive Board and Full 
Council.

Scrutiny Board Members to bring retained SAP 
Council Papers 10 January 2018 – these are 
appendix 1. This is publically available on the 
Leeds City Council Website.

107 - 
122

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

123 - 
144

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 28 February at 10:30am

(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10:00am)



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, P Gruen, A Ogilvie, D Ragan, 
C Towler and P Wadsworth

43 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the 
meeting. 

44 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson and Cllr E Taylor.

Notification had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for 
Councillor N Dawson.

45 Minutes - 22 November 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

46 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City Development 
submitted a report which provided information to support the 5th session of the 
scrutiny inquiry into Sustainable Development.

The following representatives were in attendance:

 David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning
 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer 
 Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
 Richard Amos, Sufficiency and Participation
 Darren Crawley, Sufficiency Planning Manager
 Steve Hume, Chief Officer, Adults and Health resources
 Elizabeth Bailey, Head of Public Health
 Kirsty Turner, Associate Director of Primary Care (CCG)

The key areas of discussion were:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

 The clarity of regulation with regard to CIL and the making of neighbourhood 
plans.

 Reassurance was sought regarding the use of increased planning fees in 
2018/19 to resource additional posts in planning services

 Concern regarding the perceived lack of integrated and partnership working 
which collaboratively considers all community infrastructure requirements to 
ensure sustainability.

 Concern regarding the lack of information regarding how communities could 
or are compensated for the impact of house building, and the need for Elected 
Members to be informed about what infrastructure is needed and is being 
funded in their Wards.

 The difficulty in supporting a city wide estates strategy for health due to the 
number of different health organisations with different governance 
arrangements. Concern regarding the diminishing level of GP’s and nurses to 
meet current need in communities.

 The need for co-operation, planning and co-ordination across the health sector 
to support localities and in particular district centres, and the need to consider 
service delivery with estate strategies.

 Public Health proactive focus on healthier lifestyles to reduce the need for 
health service intervention.

 The perception that the Local Authority is responsible for meeting all 
community infrastructure requirements and the need to be open with Leeds 
residents about the limitations of the planning system and the Local Authority.

 Clarity regarding the nature of legislation and the devolution of funding to 
different organisations by government which makes the responsibility for 
providing services, such as education and health, separate. The need to 
collaborate within the legislative constraints of each organisation in the best 
way possible to provide planned community infrastructure.  

 The planning of school places and the role of Children’s Services in 
identifying schools sites in the SAP. 

 The need to identify the role and purpose of the Strategic Investment Board 
with regard to capital investment in supporting sustainable development in 
communities, and the provision of information to Elected Members.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):

Noted the information contained within the report and presented at the meeting.

Cllr C Campbell left at 12:00 at the conclusion of this item.

47 Financial Health Monitoring and Budget Proposals for 2018/19 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report to update 
the Scrutiny Board on the City Development 2017/18 financial position (period 7) and 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

to facilitate consultation on the City Development budget proposals for 2018/19 in 
accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy
Framework.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Executive Board Report 13 December 2017, Financial Health Monitoring 
2017/18 – Month 7

 Executive Board Report 13 December 2017 - Initial Budget Proposals for 
2018/19

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’
queries and comments:

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
 Ed Mylan, Chief Officer Resources and Strategy
 Jill Stuart, Principal Financial Manager

The key areas of discussion were:

 The proposal to recruit to additional posts within planning services to be 
funded from additional planning fee revenue once approved by Government.

 Income pressures in the current year and the plans to mitigate those pressures.  
 Clarity regarding the shortfall in advertising income in 2017/18, and concern 

that the target may be too ambitious. It was clarified that expertise need to be 
developed to work commercially to achieve this income.

 The use of windfall income to achieve a balanced budget.
 The reduction in net City Development budget by approximately half since 

2010, demonstrating additional value by providing similar levels of service 
and also working on major schemes.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) :

a) Noted the financial position of City Development period 7 2017/18
b) Considered the initial 2018/19 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 
portfolio and did not make recommendation for consideration by the Executive Board 
in February 2018.

Cllr C Towler left at 12:25 at the conclusion of this item.

48 Best Council Plan Performance Report Q2 2017/18 - Infrastructure and 
Investment 

The Director of City Development, the Director of Communities and Environment 
and the Chief Executive submitted a report which provided a
summary of quarter 2 performance information against the delivery of the Council’s 
2017/18 priorities within the Best Council Plan.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

The following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix 1: Best Council Plan Performance Summary Quarter 2, 2017/18

The following were in attendance:

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
 Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways & Transportation

The key areas for discussion were:

 An introduction and overview of detail concerning key performance targets in 
relation to Housing Growth, KSI targets and sustainable travel.

 Concern regarding the downward trajectory regarding bus usage. The Board 
was advised that this highlights the challenge ahead to reversing the trend and 
doubling bus patronage.

 KSI figures and concern that reduced police resources are impacting on traffic 
enforcement.

 Reference to recent press coverage to the increase in accidents in 20mph 
zones. The Board was advised that 20mph zones in Leeds have been effective.

 That the Board will receive a detailed report concerning Road Safety in 
January 2018. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):

Noted the Best Council Plan Quarter 2 2017/18 performance information.

49 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 - 2020/21 - Initial Proposals 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report to facilitate 
consideration of the Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 – 2020/21, Initial 
Proposals in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 

The following information was appended to the report:

 Report of the Director of Resources and Housing, Executive Board 

The following were in attendance:

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
 Coral Main, Head of Business Planning and Risk.
 Susan Upton, Chief Officer Service Development
 Cllr James Lewis, Executive Board Member 

The key areas for discussion were:

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

 The delivery of affordable housing. The Board welcomed the intention to 
include a performance indicator.

 Clarity was sought regarding the performance indicator relating to number of 
houses built.

 That Sustainable Development is not reflected and this should be at the core 
consideration for growth.

 That reducing the factors that create global warming should be more 
prominent. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):

(a) Noted the Best Council Plan Refresh initial proposals.
(b) Recommended that Sustainable Development and reducing global warming are 
more prominent in the Best Council Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21 and that the Principal 
Scrutiny Advisor reports this recommendation of the Board for further budget and 
policy framework considerations.

50 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report regarding the 
Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling decisions, 
the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

51 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 24 January 2018 at 10:30am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of City Development  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) 

Date:  24 January 2018 

Subject:  ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION AND INITIATIVES 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Best City ambition for Leeds is to improve life for the people of Leeds and make our 
city a better place to live.  Improving road safety and the reduction of road collisions and 
injuries has an important role to play in supporting safe, sustainable and healthy travel 
and movement and in contributing to the Best City for Community, Best City to Grow Old 
In and Child Friendly City objectives. 

2. This report provides an update on road safety interventions and casualty trends for the 
year 2017 and the programmes being followed to improve conditions as outlined in the 
original report submitted to the Board in September 2015 and the subsequent update 
report in October 2016. The provisional road casualty results for the year 2017 have 
indicated that the slight improvements (-2% in 2016) have improved again (-8% for 2017) 
for the number of people killed or seriously injured from road traffic collisions in the 
district. Whereas all casualties reduced by 4% in 2016 and by a further 17% in 2017. 

3. The report then emphasises that a partnership approach between the Council and key 
partner agencies is a key requirement  to ensure a continual cohesive programme 
involving; physical changes to the road layout, appropriate speed reduction and a range 
of education, training, promotion and enforcement activities. 

4. The Leeds Safer Roads Action Plan 2017 is included in this report as Appendix 1. 

 Report author:  Tim Draper 
Tel:  0113 37 87434 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations 

5. Scrutiny Board members are requested to note and comment on this report. 

Page 8



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
1.1 This report concerns the progress made on the Leeds Killed or Seriously Injured 

(KSI) road casualty reduction programmes with the emphasis on reducing 
casualties for vulnerable road users.  The report provides an update on road safety
[...]
lined only (called Revised Submission Amendments 
which affect 43 sites in total; 33 housing allocations and 10 safeguarded land sites). 
The Council will consider all representations (including comments from Scrutiny 
Board) made on the Revised Submission Draft Plan and propose any further 
amendments considered necessary to ensure the Plan remains sound prior to 
submission of the Revised Draft Plan to the Inspectors.  In addition, the 
recommendations from this meeting by Scrutiny Board will be made available to the 
Inspectors overseeing the examination in public.

Recommendations

Scrutiny Board are Recommended to:

i) Consider the revised proposals as outlined in the Report to Full Council 
(Appendix 1) for the meeting on 10th January 2018 as recommended by the 
Executive Board on 13th December 2017.

ii) Submit any observations or conclusions on the revised proposals to the Chief 
Planning Officer to consider, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Regeneration, Transport and Planning, who have delegated authority to make 
further amendments to the revised Submission Draft Plan that are considered to 
be required for the soundness of the Plan, prior to Submission of the Revised 
Draft Plan.

Page 109



1.0     Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report provides an overview regarding the preparation of the Site Allocations 
Plan (SAP) and update since the Scrutiny Board meeting of 21st December 2016.  
The SAP is now at an advanced stage, having been through four stages of public 
consultation, with a fifth one on a Revised Submission Draft Plan scheduled to take 
place between 15th January and 26th February 2018.  The Development Plan Panel 
has provided oversight of the plan making process since 2012 and made 
recommendations at all the plan making stages, which have subsequently been 
endorsed by the City Council’s Executive Board and Full Council.  

1.2 The Submission Draft SAP documents run to nearly 1,000 pages, comprising 
several individual sect
[...]
ting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point 
in time. 

106 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted for the Board to 
consider, prior to the meeting and with the Chair’s agreement, Board
Members had been in receipt of an updated version of a plan included within 
Appendix 2 to Item 12, entitled, ‘Amendments to the Leeds Site Allocations 
Plan’ which related to the Outer South HMCA area. It was noted that the 
version of the plan originally included within the agenda papers showed the 
route of HS2, as proposed at submission stage (May 2017). However, this 
was later updated, with some realignment, in July 2017. The updated version 
was provided to Members as a replacement for the version originally included 
within the agenda. (Minute No. 115 refers).

107 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

108 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 15th 
November 2017 be approved as a correct record.

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

109 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 - 2020/21: Initial Proposals 
Further to Minute No. 43, 17th July 2017, the Director of Resources and 
Housing submitted a report presenting an approach for the proposed refresh 
of the Best Council Plan for the period 2018/19 – 2020/21.

Members welcomed the efforts which had been made to ensure that the Plan 
was more accessible to the reader and that the progress made against the 
related performance indicators was more measurable.

In addition, the Board noted a concern raised by a Member regarding the 
proposal to remove the current ‘Child Friendly City’ priority. It was noted that 
this proposal had been suggested on the basis that children and young 
people were at the heart of all of the Council’s plans and strategies, and it was 
undertaken that the issue raised would be included w

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, P Gruen, J Jarosz, A Ogilvie, 
E Taylor and C Towler 

 
 
 

52 Late Items - City Development- Carillion  
 

Minute 57 refers to this item of business.  
 
The Scrutiny Board agreed to consider this item of business. The information 
was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but was subsequently 
made available on the Council’s website.  
 

53 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson, Councillor D 
Ragan and Councillor Paul Wadsworth. 
 
Notification was received that Councillor J Jarosz was to substitute for 
Councillor N Dawson and Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for 
Councillor D Ragan. 
 

55 Minutes - 20 December 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

56 Road Casualty Reduction Initiatives  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the progress made on the Leeds Killed and Seriously Injured 
(KSI) road casualty reduction programmes, with emphasis on reducing 
casualties for vulnerable road users. The report also provided an update on 
road safety initiatives delivered since the last this area was last scrutinised in 
October 2016. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

 Leeds Safer Roads Action Plan 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

 Road Safety Engineering Schemes 

 Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity, Year Planner 2017 
 
 
The following representatives were in attendance:  
 

 Inspector Nick Berry – West Yorkshire Police 

 Chief Inspector Chris Corkindale – West Yorkshire Police 

 Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation 

 Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation 

 Becky James, Team Leader (Road Safety) 
 
The key areas of discussion were:  
 

 The range of proposals for road safety improvements for 2017 and 
beyond and the progress made. 

 The formation and membership of the West Yorkshire Safer Roads 
Executive Group.  

 The announcement by Chief Inspector Chris Corkindale that a West 
Yorkshire bespoke road policing strategy is being launched. He added 
that considerable progress has been made since road safety was last 
scrutinised, particularly with regard to resources, with a very recent 
decision taken to separate out specialist roads policing. The Board 
welcomed this information.  

 The review and restructuring of Neighbourhood Policing Teams who 
will utilise intelligence to bid for operational support for roads policing.  
Members are still encouraged to report local issues directly to their 
Neighbourhood Policing Team. 

 The importance in planning and engineering in the provision of safer 
highways.  

 The acknowledgement that police resources are being increased, 
however even taking account of the increase, resources will still be less 
than in 2010. 

 The acknowledgement that 20mph zones are effective in the 
improvement of road safety, however there is a need for enforcement 
where this is the only avenue to reduce killed and seriously injured 
numbers. 

 The intended use of more covert enforcement which is addressed in 
the roads policing strategy. 

 The delivery of pro-laser courses 

 Clarity was sought regarding ‘Copenhagen style’ design at junctions 
 Clarity was sought regarding addressing anti-social driving behaviour. 

In response the Board was advised that resources must be prioritised 
with a focus on the five most risky behaviours. It was reinforced 
however that anti-social behaviour is not ignored. The city wide 
injunction following the motor bike incident in Leeds city centre was 
highlighted as an example. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) noted the 
report and thanked West Yorkshire Police representatives for their 
contribution.  
 
 

57 Late item of business entitled 'City Development - Carillion'  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a provided and update of the 
position between the Council and Carillion Construction Ltd.  
 
The following information was appended to the report:  

 East Leeds Orbital Route Contract Award, Report to the Chief 
Highways Officer, 7th November 2017, author Anne Sweeting 

 Creditsafe, Carillion Construction Ltd 

 Carillion recent awards  
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 

 Oliver Priestley, Highways Project Manager 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 An update on the current position 

 The Board sought clarity on the impact on the procurement strategy 
and implementation on ELOR caused by the liquidation of Carillion. 

 The Board also raised questions regarding procurement processes and 
rules, and the use of market intelligence to make an assessment of 
companies that may be of concern. The Board was advised that 
judgements made during a tendering process were taken in the context 
of procurement law and against a background where Carillion was 
considered to have provided the most economically advantageous 
tender based on a quality/price evaluation. Accordingly, any decision to 
not award the contract to Carillion could be challenged if the actions 
were not considered to be fair and proportionate in the context of the 
mitigation measures put forward. 

 The Board was advised that it was the case that considerations did 
take account of the information available at the time. The pre-
qualification process took place at the beginning of 2017 before profit 
warnings were made later in 2017.  

 The board was advised that due to concerns identified, Carillion awards 
were on the basis of receiving a 10% insolvency bond from a third party 
financial institution as a mitigation. If that bond was not provided no 
contract would be entered into. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the incurring of costs as a result of re-
letting contracts. The Board was advised that the drawing down of the 
City Connect bond has mitigated cost for that project. With regard to 
ELOR the programme is still on schedule despite the need to appoint a 
new contractor for phase 1. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

 In the context of how services are commissioned from large 
companies, and the issues that have arisen due to the collapse of 
Carillion Construction Ltd, the Board recommended that Scrutiny Board 
(Strategy and Resources) conduct a review of the robustness of the 
Council’s procurement policies and strategies and identify what lessons 
can be learned. 

 
RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment): 
 

a) Noted the report 
b) Requested that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor communicates the 

request for scrutiny to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) as detailed in the key areas of discussion.  
 

58 Powering up the Leeds Economy through Digital Inclusion - Scrutiny 
Inquiry Recommendation Tracking  

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Chief Digital and 
Information Officer submitted a report which set out the progress made in 
response to the recommendations arising from the scrutiny inquiry ‘Powering 
up the Leeds Economy through Digital inclusion.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Appendix 1- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications 
- Appendix 2- An update on progress in relation to Powering up the 

Leeds Economy through Digital Inclusion 
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

 Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital and Information Officer 

 Richard Hart, Deputy Head of Service, Digital and Reading 

 Jason Tutin, Digital and Learning Development Manager 

  
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 Progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny inquiry ‘Powering up the Leeds Economy through Digital 
Inclusion’.  

 Clarity sought surrounding plans for tablet lending schemes in relation 
to geographic location and potential cohort. The Board were advised of 
the ongoing focus on targeting support to those who are digitally 
excluded as a priority. 

 Confirmation that Elected Members could be influential in supporting 
programmes in their communities through the investment of funding 
available to them.  

 Concern was expressed regarding the ongoing issues relating to 
access to broadband and free Wi-Fi. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

 The Board expressed that overall it is satisfied with progress made and 
will schedule a further review in the next municipal year. 
 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 

 Recommendation 1 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).  

 Recommendation 2 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 3 – Stop Monitoring  

 Recommendation 4– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 5 – Achieved  

 Recommendation 6– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 7– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 8– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 9– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 10– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 11 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 12 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 13 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 14 – Achieved 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) The Scrutiny Board noted the contents of the report 
(b) The recommendation statuses above were approved. 

 
 

59 Leeds Site Allocations Plan (SAP)  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
overview regarding the preparation of the Site Allocations Plan (SAP) and 
update since the Scrutiny Board meeting of the 21st December 2016. The 
SAP is now at an advanced stage, having been through four stages of public 
consultation, with a fifth one on the Revised Submission Draft Plan scheduled 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

to take place between 15th January and 26th February 2018. The 
Development Plan Panel has provided oversight of the plan making process 
since 2012 and made recommendations at all the plan making stages which 
have subsequently been endorsed by the City Council’s Executive Board and 
Full Council. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

 David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning 

 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer  

 Lois Pickering, Team Leader Local Plans 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 Clarity was sought regarding the mechanisms for members of the 
public to raise concerns. The board were advised that representation 
can be made through the public consultation process and directly to the 
Planning Inspector. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the removal of green belt sites in the 
revised SAP due to suggested revised housing numbers referenced in 
the Governments consultation document. The Board were advised that 
the Council are reviewing the housing requirement and the 
Government housing number figure is out for consultation. The housing 
requirement figure cannot be changed through the SAP however the 
Core Strategy review is currently being undertaken and is due to be 
presented to Executive Board in February 2018. 

 The Board acknowledged the need to adopt the SAP however the 
Governments interjection has caused uncertainly which the Board hope 
will be brought to a conclusion and quickly and as equitably as 
possible.  
  

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) considered 
the information contained within the report and presented at the meeting. 
 

60 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 
 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at 10:30am  
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.00am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm)  
 


